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2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY 
SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR CERTIFICATES 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY, AND FOR AUTHORITY TO 
ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ACCOUNT 
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SULLIVAN, M O U N T J O Y .  S T A I N B A C K .  &. M I L L E R  P S C  

ATTORNEYS AT L A W  

ald M Sullivan 

Jesse T. Mountjoy 

Frank Stainback 

James M Miller July 6, 2012 
Michael A Finrella 

Bryan R Reynolds 

Tyson A Kamuf Jeff DeRouen 
Mark Starncs Executive Director 

Ellsworth Mountjoy Public Service Commission 
Susan Monra~vn-Gesser 

M~~ L Moorhouse 

21 1 Sower Boulevard, P.O. BOX 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-06 15 

Re: I n  the Matter of:  Application of Rig Rivers Electric Corporation 
for Approva,l of its 2012 Environmental Compliance Plan, 
for Approval of its Amended Environmental Cost Recovery 
Surcharge Tariff, for Certificates of Public Convenience and 
Necessity, and for Authority to Establish a, Regulatory Account, 
P.S.C. Case No. 2012-00063 

Dear Mr. DeRouen: 

Enclosed for filing are an original and ten copies of Big Rivers Electric 
Corporation's (i) response to the Public Service Commission's second request for 
information, (ii) response to the Attorney General's second request for information, 
(iii) response to Kentucky Industrial TJtility Customers' second request for 
information, (iv) response to Sierra Club's second request for information, (v) 
response to Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers' third request for information, 
(vi) response to Sierra Club's third request for information, (vii) a petition for 
confidential treatment for certain documents being filed with the responses, and 
(viii) a motion to deviate from the requirement that all documents filed in response 
to  requests for information be furnished in paper form. Copies of this letter and all 
enclosures have been served on each of the persons listed on the attached service 
list. A copy of the information for which confidential treatment is sought has also 
been served on each party that has entered into Big Rivers' confidentiality 
agreement. 

Sincerely yours, 

TAWej 
Enclosures 

cc: Mark A. Bailey 
:lephone (270) 926-4000 

:lecopier (270) 683-6694 

Albert Yockey 
100 St Ann Building 

PO Box 727 

Oweosboro, I<entucky 

42302-0727 



Service List 
PSC Case No. 2012-00063 

Jennifer B. Hans, Esq. 
Dennis G. Howard, 11, Esq 
Lawrence W. Cook, Esq. 
Matt James, Esq. 
Assistant Attorneys General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204 

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. 
Kurt J .  Boehm, Esq. 
Boehm, Kurtz and Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

David C. Brown, Esq. 
Stites & Harbison PLLC 
1800 Providian Center 
400 West Market Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 

Joe Childers, Esq. 
Joe F. Childers & Associates 
300 Lexington Building 
201 West Short Street 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

Kristin Henry 
Staff Attorney 
Sierra Club 
85 Second Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

Christopher LJe ung 
Earthjustice 
156 William Street 
Suite 800 
New York, New York 10038 

Walt Drabinski 
Vantage Energy Consulting, LLC 
24160 Overseas Highway 
Cudjoe Key, Florida 33042 

Chuck Ruechel 
10 Eagleview Lane 
Fort Thomas, EN 41075 

Mike Boismenu 
3 Lotus Bay Estate Drive 
Irving, NY 14081 

Shannon Fisk 
745 N. 24th St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19130 



IVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF IG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FO 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTT LTC CONVENTENCE AND NECESSITY, AND FOR 

ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ACCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, Robert W. Berry, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed afier a reasonable 
inquiry. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COTJNW OF HENDERSON ) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Robert W. Berry on this the 34 -- day of July, 2012. 

NofarfPublic, KyuState at Large 
My Commission Expires 

I\lotary Public, Kentucky State-At-Large 
My Commission Expires: July 3,2014 
ID 421 951 



RS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NIECESSITY, AND FOR 

AUTHOR1ETP TO ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ACCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERZFIC ATION 

I, David G. Crockett, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of my data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable 
inquiry. 

David G. Crockett 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 1 

CG SIJBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by David G. Crockett on this t h e s  day 
of July, 2012. 

Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
My Commission Expires / 4 2- I 3 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF RIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVI ONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTI LIC CONVENIENCE AND ESSITU, AND FOR 

ESTABLISH A REGULAT ACCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, Mark A. Hite, veri@, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation 
of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

Mark A. Hite 

COMMONWEAL,TH OF KENTTJCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

rcQ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Mark A. Hite on this the 5 
day of July, 2012. 

Notary Pizblic, Ky. State at Large 
My Commission Expires / - I  a-/  3 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPO 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVIENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AND FOR 

QRITY TO ESTABLISH A REGULATORY ACCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, Thomas L,. Shaw, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief fornied after a reasonable 
inquiry. 

Thomas L. Shaw 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNW OF HENDERSON ) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Thomas 1,. Shaw on this the 
3 d  day of July, 2012. 

7?& bldatdx 
Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
My Commission Expires 1- 12-1 3 



C CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMI?LL!WCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCIECARGE TMTFF, FOR 
CERTIFICATES OF UBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NlECES FOR 

AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A REGULATORY AC 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, Patrick N. Augustine, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable 
inquiry. 

Patrick N. Akgustge 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA ) 
COTJNTY OF FAIRFAX ) 

SIJBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Patrick N. Augustine on this 
the A day of July, 2012. 

Notary Public, Commonwealth of 
Virginia 
My Commission Expires 
&-;Lz5 ,,vq 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AND FO 

AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A ]REGULATORY ACCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, Brian J. Azman, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the 
preparation of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are 

inquiry. 
true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, 

Brian J. Azman 

STATE OF INDIANA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by Brian J. Azman on this the 
e a y  of July, 2012. 



BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORAT 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL 
OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN AND REVISIONS TO ITS 
ENVIRONMENTAL SIJRCHARGE TARIFF, FOR CERTIFICATES OF PIJBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AND FOR AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH A 

I, 

REG'CJLATORY ACCOIJNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

7illiain DePriest, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or sur rvised the preparation 
of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and 
accurate to tlie best of my knowledge, informatio 

STATE OF ILLJNOIS 1 
COTJNTY OF COOK 1 

@ 
\ ,  Ltq,a SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by William DePriest on this t h e c c y  of 

3"3L&y, 2012. 

&/la& m g  
Notary Public, Notary Public, \-I 

State of Illinois 
My Commission Expires ?/+/.- i' 



IG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 

THE APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 
APPROVAL OF ITS 2012 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN 

REVISIONS TO ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE TARIFF, FOR 
CERTI LIC CO SSITU, AND FOR 

ESTAB CCOUNT 

CASE NO. 2012-00063 

VERIFICATION 

I, John Wolfram, verify, state, and affirm that I prepared or supervised the preparation 
of the data responses filed with this Verification, and that those data responses are true and 
accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. 

John Wolfram”’ 
/, 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY ) 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON ) 

h-4 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by John Wolfram on this t h e 3 -  
day of July, 2012. 

Notary Public, Ky. State at Large 
MY Commission Expires /-,’A -/3 
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ueky Industrial Utility 
quest for Information 

ted June 27.2012 

July 6,2012 

Item1) Please explain the reason why the following inputs were 
selected/set using the values that ACES selected and entered in the PaR 

del Execution Run efinition Screen and the Simulation Settin,g 
screen. Reliance on defaults is also a selection of an input, so please also 
explain why the default was selected. 

a. Iterations (run definition screen). 
b. Dispatch (simulation setting screen). 
e.  
d. 

Monte Carlo (simulation setting screen). 
Draws per week (simulation setting screen). 

Response) 
a. The 15-year runs were “deterministic,” hence the choice of “1” 

for number of iterations. 
b. c. and d. 

When ACES Power Marketing (“APM’) went through the 
installation and training on the Planning and Risk model in 
January and February 2010, Ventyx recommended most of the 
simulation settings that  APM currently uses throughout the 
various portfolios it model. The choice of “Dispatch Method” was 
one of Ventyx’s recommendations. 



9 

esponse to the Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers’ 

ated June 27.2012 
equest for Information. 

July 6,2012 

1 
2 tness) Brian J. Azman 
3 

Case No. 2012-00063 
esponse to KPUC 3-1 

rian J. Azman 
age 2 of 2 
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July 6,2012 

tern 2) oes ivers or ACES admit or deny that the results that 
were produced by ACES on ACES’ computer (using its large database) 
were different than the results that Ventyx produced on its computer using 
the “stripped down” database by more than a usual amount associated 
with rounding, when considered on a monthly or an  annual basis? 

esponse) In  vetting the database that  Ventyx extracted which contained only 
Rig Rivers’ data, AFM and Ventyx compared the total “generation” and 
“generation cost” over the 15 years of the modeled period (2012-2026). APM and 
Ventyx found that  the total generation and total generation costs from the two 
runs, performed on 2 different computers at 2 different times differed by 
approximately 0.1% over the 15 year period. 

Individual months/facility combinations may differ by more than the 
“usual amount associated with rounding.” Ventyx explained these differences as 
being attributed to slight differences in how each run chose its random Forced 
Outages for the generators. 

itness) Brian J. Azman 
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esponse to the Kentucky ndustrial Utility 
quest for Information 

ted June 27.2012 

July 6,2012 

ne reason for the discrepancy discussed in the prior question 
2 could be due to the possibility that the order units have been placed in the 
3 databases may not be the same in both databases. This can be checked by 
4 comparing the Prosyrn text files (ex AT files) that the Tool writes to 
5 disk before submitting runs. Could ACES check this, or alternatively, 
6 please produce and supply the .dat files for each of the 6 runs that ACES 
7 developed and that were reported in Elite’s testimony? 
8 

9 

10 

11 

12 
13 
14 
15 have done this already. 
16 
17 
18 itness) Brian J. Azman 
19 

onse) Run outputs, including these “.dat” files are typically not saved for 
very long because of server space limitations. As part  of the vetting of the 
extracted database, APM re-ran one case and provided the outputs files to Ventyx. 
The “order of units” would not have changed in the APM model runs (nor does 
APM understand why the Ventyx-extracted database would have a different 
order). Ventyx can use these files to check the “order of units,” and may in fact 

0. 2012-00063 
esponse to KI‘I[J@ 3-3 

ian J. Azman 
age 1 of P 
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tem4) The iver’s database has several 
lease explain what all o f the  transmission areas are used for, and in the 

case that some areas are not used, please explain why those areas were 
included in the database. 

onse) APM, via Ventyx, provided the entire Rig Rivers database, as 
requested. APM uses the Big Rivers model in Planning and Risk for several 
reporting needs, including monthly costhisk reporting and budget support. The 
transmission areas are used in some of the other reporting, but were not strictly 
“needed” in the 15-year cases, as basis was assumed to be the same across the Big 
Rivers generation and load areas. 

itness) Brian J. Azman 
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ntucky Industrial Utility Customers’ 
equest for Information 

Dated June 27. 2012 

July 6,2012 

Item 5) ivers relied on a single estimate of 

fuel costs, market prices, allowance prices, etc., as support for its 
application to the Commission. Why didn’t it include in its application 
additional analysedsupport based on conducting any sensitivity cases? 

Please explain why Big 

esponse) Big Rivers used a forward energy price forecast from both Pace 
Global (“Pace”) and APM in the cases studied. 

Pace’s analysis was developed to incorporate a wide range of market 
uncertainties on key drivers such as fuel prices, electric load growth, carbon 
compliance costs, and power market prices. This approach provided the context 
under which Pace developed a reference case hourly price projection for use in 
further production cost models. Please see Rig Rivers’ responses to Item 28b and 
Item 28d of the Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers’ Second Request for 
Information for further information on Pace’s analysis methodology. 

Witnesses) Patrick N. Augustine (Pace) and 
Brian J. Azman (APM) 

Case No. 2012-00063 
Response to KIUC 3-5 

itnesses: Patrick 
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ivers supplied that are related to 
rporate Fina there are rows at the bottom o f the  

nthly Sources and B.Jses and the Annual ources and hJses 
worktabs that have been eitherpasted in or r to spreadsheets that still 
have not been supplied. Please provide the work~ap@rs in  electronic 
format, with all spreadsheets active, that were use to create the pasted in 
values on the nthly Sources and Uses an the Annual Sources and Uses 
worktab for eveiy financial modelP 
the spreadsheets that were referenced on those worktabs that have not 
been supplied (Example, the base case has 
ACES Prices Sensitivity case that A 

referenced external spreadsheets. Again, please check all of the P 
and supply the requested information. 

file already s u ~ p ~ i e d .  

lues, and the Build 
ran in its test o f the  Ventyx data 

ivev-s 2012-2026 (C TS by equip) energy (5-8- I2).xl sx) 

amse) The referenced spreadsheets have been previously provided. Please 
see the following files which are in the Rig Rivers Financial Model folder 
contained on the flash drive supplied with the letter dated June 13,2012: 

1. Excel File Reference Summary - lists external files utilized in 
the PCM files - 
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ndustrial Utility c 

i. Demand Energy Budget 2012Work.xls; 
ii. Demand Energy Budget 2013 thru 2026.xlsx; and 
iii. Summary of SEPA Charges 2012-2015.~1~~.  

The above referenced files are the source for Rural, Large Industrial, Century, and 
Alcan MWh sales, SEPA demand charge and energy price, all of which appear at 
the bottom of the Monthly Sources and IJses and Annual Sources and Uses tabs of 
the production cost model files. 

itness) Mark A. Hite 
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tern 7) 
used as an iriltermediary file to format results t 

file supplied was a 42 
files used that have not been supplied? For example, we 
table processing files used associated with any of the other 
such as the nnual Sources a 

S supplied another excel s~~readsheet that was 

files that are then used by the Co 
pivot table. re any other such intermediary 

rocess that was used to e 

esponse) APM has provided the database, the input files, the CSV output files 
and the detailed exhibits. Any other files would have been temporary in nature 
and not saved. 

dness) Brian J. Azman 
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ation 

8 )  For each of the  spreadsheet workta s that contain 
model output results (ex 
names of the Pa 
event into the worktab. 

Sources and Uses), please identify the 
model presets that ACES used to create the 

onse) All presets used in the Big Rivers modeling were part of the full 
database provided to Ventyx to be used for the extract. APM understands the 
presets were not part of the extracted Big Rivers database. APM provided the list 
of presets to  

itness) 

Ventyx for Ventyx to reproduce them in the extracted database. 

Brian J. Azman 
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lease supply all workpapers associate with the devel 
of all unit characteristics modeled in the rnodel $of* each gener 
unit. I f  none exist, please explain ow the unit c h a ~ a c t ~ ~ i s t i c s  were 

lease supply this elect~~onically~ w ~ t h  all f o ~ ~ ~ l a s  i n c l ~ d e d .  

onse) Big Rivers objects to  this question on the grounds that it is overly 
broad and unduly burdensome. Without waiving this objection, Big Rivers states 
that  the unit characteristics modeled were derived from generator-specific design 
data and historical performance data. 

itness) Robert W. Berry 
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Item 10) 
emergency power price used in the atabase. lf none exist, please explain 
how the price was derived. ly this electron~cally, with all 
formulas included. 

lease provide all workpapers for the derivation of the 

onse) This question refers to an entry in the PaR database for the cost (in 
$/MWH) of “Energy Not Served (ENS).” The entry for “ E N S  is set globally a t  the 
“system” level. This entry was created in Feb-2010 during the period that APM 
was going through Planning and Risk installation and training. This would have 
been set at the direction of Ventyx. APM does not believe the Big Rivers portfolio 
runs had any “ENS,” thus this price was not relevant to APM model outputs. 

itness) Brian J. Azman 
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lease provide all w ~ r ~ ~ p a p e r s  for the e r i v ~ t i o n  of  the 
transmission limit that was used b~ tween  
were modeled in the database. 
transmission limit was derived 
formulas included. 

iuers and the markets that 
one exist? please e x p l ~ i ~ ,  how the 
ease s u ~ ~ ~ y  this electrQnically, with all 

, 

amse) The Big Rivers’ portfolio was modeled as part of MISO. As such, all 
generation is sold at its Locational Market Price (“LMP) to MIS0 and all load is 
purchased at its LMP from MISO. There were no transmission limits (except for 
capacity of the generation and peak load) on these purchases or sales. 

The ability to sell outside of MIS0 was not considered, as this 
transaction would be priced at the MTSQ-export LMP versus the outside market’s 
price. As such, generation cost is not a factor in whether this transaction would 
add margin. 

itness) Brian J. Azman 
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) ACES supplied a p p r o ~ i ~ a t ~ l y  15 sensitivity cases other than 
te”s 

S own market 
the cases that were incorporated in analyses t at were used in 

price forecasts (as opposed to 
used to develop those forecast uts and o u t p ~ t  electronically, 
with all formulas included. Also, indicate what allowance 

lease identify which of the cases i n c h  
lobals), and provide all analyses 

were assumed in the analysis, i f  in fact i? ese costs were 
included. 

onse) Please see Big Rivers’ responses to Item 6 and Item 29 of Kentucky 
Industrial TJtility Customers Inc’s Second Request for Information. 

itness) Brian J. Azrnan 
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kern 13) costs were not use in the analysis iseussed in the 
prior question, please discuss why not. 

se) Please see Big Rivers’ response to Item 12 of these responses. The 
PaR model runs that included Pace’s projected power prices include 6 0 2 .  The PaR 
model runs that included the APM projected power prices did not include C02 
because of the uncertainty around when or if carbon legislation would pass and 
what i t  would look like if it did pass. 

itness) Brian J. Azman 


